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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Redwood Empire Food Bank

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Redwood Empire Food Bank (REFB), which comprise the 
statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of REFB as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are required to be independent of REFB and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about REFB’s ability to continue as a going 
concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.



Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of REFB’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about REFB’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audits.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, and the additional supplementary information on pages 36 through 40
required by the Audit Guide issued by the California Department of Social Services, are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting
and other records used to prepare the financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.



Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, for the year ended June 30, 2025, we have also issued 
our report dated December 8, 2025, on our consideration of REFB's internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of REFB’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering REFB’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Santa Rosa, California
December 8, 2025



June 30, 2025 2024

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,344,426$     3,567,954$     

Grant receivables 363,671          754,511          

Other receivables 389,801          110,207          

Investments 36,821,776     33,887,334     

Inventory 2,395,384       2,061,934       

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 141,052          66,225            

Total current assets 42,456,110     40,448,165     

Property, equipment and improvements, net 12,783,045     13,761,678     

Total assets 55,239,155$   54,209,843$   

Liabilities and net assets

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 806,349$        613,995$        

Accrued compensation 470,674          366,625          

Deferred grant revenue 326,414          -                 

Other current liabilities 878,247          1,936,237       

Total liabilities 2,481,684       2,916,857       

Net assets

Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 39,268,462     37,796,981     

Board-designated 13,374,100     13,374,100     

Total without donor restrictions 52,642,562     51,171,081     

With donor restrictions 114,909          121,905          

Total net assets 52,757,471     51,292,986     

Total liabilities and net assets 55,239,155$   54,209,843$   

Statements of Financial Position
Redwood Empire Food Bank

See accompanying notes.
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Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

Revenues, gains, and other support

Contributed nonfinancial assets 46,250,740$    -$               46,250,740$   

Contributions 11,769,640      1,038,370       12,808,010     

Investment income, net 2,494,186        -                 2,494,186       

Federal grant revenue 2,030,194        -                 2,030,194       

Other grant revenue 1,512,813        -                 1,512,813       

Sale of food and nonfood grocery items 1,317,893        -                 1,317,893       

Special event revenue, net of $116,772 in expense 658,235           -                 658,235          

Shared maintenance fees 14,432             -                 14,432            

Loss on disposal of equipment (45,240)            -                 (45,240)          

Total revenues, gains, and other support 66,002,893      1,038,370       67,041,263     

Reclassification, net assets released from restrictions 1,045,366        (1,045,366)     -                 

Expenses

Program 63,854,541      -                 63,854,541     

Fundraising 1,559,919        -                 1,559,919       

Management and general 1,384,071        -                 1,384,071       

Total expenses 66,798,531      -                 66,798,531     

Change in net assets from operating activities 249,728           (6,996)            242,732          

Nonoperating income 1,221,753        -                 1,221,753       

Change in net assets 1,471,481        (6,996)            1,464,485       

Net assets at beginning of year 51,171,081      121,905          51,292,986     

Net assets at end of year 52,642,562$    114,909$        52,757,471$   

Redwood Empire Food Bank
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes.
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Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

Revenues, gains, and other support

Contributed nonfinancial assets 42,052,912$    -$               42,052,912$   

Contributions 12,132,767      1,160,216       13,292,983     

Other grant revenue 2,530,335        -                 2,530,335       

Investment income, net 2,406,685        -                 2,406,685       

Federal grant revenue 1,806,029        -                 1,806,029       

Sale of food and nonfood grocery items 1,068,251        -                 1,068,251       

Special event revenue, net of $103,242 in expense 631,618           -                 631,618          

Shared maintenance fees 61,577             -                 61,577            

Gain on disposal of equipment 200                  -                 200                 

Total revenues, gains, and other support 62,690,374      1,160,216       63,850,590     

Reclassification, net assets released from restrictions 1,117,257        (1,117,257)     -                 

Expenses

Program 58,433,484      -                 58,433,484     

Fundraising 1,516,622        -                 1,516,622       

Management and general 1,452,847        -                 1,452,847       

Total expenses 61,402,953      -                 61,402,953     

Change in net assets from operating activities 2,404,678        42,959            2,447,637       

Nonoperating expense (1,250,000)       -                 (1,250,000)     

Change in net assets 1,154,678        42,959            1,197,637       

Net assets at beginning of year 50,016,403      78,946            50,095,349     

Net assets at end of year 51,171,081$    121,905$        51,292,986$   

Redwood Empire Food Bank
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes.
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Neighborhood Total  Management  
Partner  Senior Hunger Every Child, Food Program and

Organizations Security Network Every Day Connections Services Fundraising General Total 

Value of donated food distributed 19,906,517$ 9,883,472$   11,606,003$   4,291,419$ -$            45,687,411$ -$             -$               45,687,411$ 
Value of purchased food distributed 2,917,409     1,657,766     3,018,493       1,485,894   -              9,079,562     -               -                 9,079,562     
Salaries, wages, and benefits 1,463,054     1,678,144     2,091,668       807,065      340,628      6,380,559     1,070,527    1,115,323      8,566,409     
Depreciation 296,723        275,579        325,464          113,398      21,377        1,032,541     60,368         56,712           1,149,621     
Food distribution expense 222,819        221,244        244,237          94,924        -              783,224        -               -                 783,224        
Materials, services, and supplies 52,644          66,553          82,506            32,292        19,310        253,305        393,930       36,035           683,270        
Occupancy expense 124,538        121,381        139,340          52,047        9,840          447,146        16,638         17,482           481,266        
Insurance 46,813          47,360          56,680            21,815        6,383          179,051        18,356         18,055           215,462        
Professional fees -                -                -                  -              -              -                -               134,990         134,990        
Meetings and conferences 3,021            2,870            2,624              2,257          970             11,742          100              5,474             17,316          

25,033,538$ 13,954,369$ 17,567,015$   6,901,111$ 398,508$    63,854,541$ 1,559,919$  1,384,071$    66,798,531$ 

Redwood Empire Food Bank
Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Programs

See accompanying notes.
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Neighborhood Total  Management  
Partner  Senior Hunger Every Child, Food Program and

Organizations Security Network Every Day Connections Services Fundraising General Total 

Value of donated food distributed 14,641,371$ 8,168,410$   15,207,908$   3,809,365$ -$            41,827,054$ -$            -$               41,827,054$ 
Salaries, wages, and benefits 1,254,159     1,349,973     2,561,048       695,935      309,851      6,170,966     1,047,490   1,088,168      8,306,624     
Value of purchased food distributed 2,531,100     1,156,096     2,878,017       1,054,890   -              7,620,103     -              -                 7,620,103     
Depreciation 258,639        226,417        412,494          100,379      22,506        1,020,435     61,615        60,752           1,142,802     
Food distribution expense 262,581        236,621        375,678          86,797        35               961,712        -              -                 961,712        
Materials, services, and supplies 55,399          64,661          112,603          31,078        31,382        295,123        378,574      97,291           770,988        
Occupancy expense 96,291          79,169          153,336          38,027        9,234          376,057        13,600        37,003           426,660        
Insurance 32,460          30,962          55,954            14,883        4,472          138,731        13,262        14,494           166,487        
Professional fees -                -                -                  -              -              -                -              152,158         152,158        
Meetings and conferences 3,655            3,187            7,679              1,657          7,125          23,303          2,081          2,981             28,365          

19,135,655$ 11,315,496$ 21,764,717$   5,833,011$ 384,605$    58,433,484$ 1,516,622$ 1,452,847$    61,402,953$ 

Redwood Empire Food Bank
Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Programs

See accompanying notes.
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Year Ended June 30, 2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets 1,464,485$     1,197,637$     

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net

cash (used in) provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 1,149,621       1,142,802       

Contributed nonfinancial assets - donated food (45,921,762)   (41,854,316)   

Donated food distributed 45,687,411     41,827,054     

Gain on sale of equipment 45,240            (200)               

Contributed nonfinancial assets - stock (328,978)        (198,596)        

Net realized and unrealized gains on investments (869,480)        (1,253,586)     

Dividends and interest reinvested (1,604,292)     (1,079,918)     

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:

Grant receivables 390,840          249,944          

Other receivables (279,594)        (20,176)          

Inventory (99,099)          102,744          

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (74,827)          11,809            

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:

Accounts payable 192,354          (7,054)            

Accrued compensation  104,049          (162,809)        

Deferred grant revenue 326,414          -                 

Other current liabilities (1,057,990)     1,250,695       

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (875,608)        1,206,030       

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, equipment and improvements (216,228)        (906,782)        

Proceeds from sale of equipment -                 200                 

Net purchases of investments (131,692)        (6,443,367)     

Net cash used in investing activities (347,920)        (7,349,949)     

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,223,528)     (6,143,919)     

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,567,954       9,711,873       

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,344,426$     3,567,954$     

Redwood Empire Food Bank
Statements of Cash Flows

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

See accompanying notes.
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Redwood Empire Food Bank
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
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Note A. Nature of Organization 

Since 1987, Redwood Empire Food Bank (REFB), a California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation, has provided food and nourishment to those facing hunger—serving more than 
142,000 children, families, and seniors in Sonoma, Lake, Mendocino, Humboldt, and Del 
Norte Counties. With over 300 direct service distributions and 130 partnerships with local 
human service organizations, all residents facing food insecurity have regular access to weekly 
and monthly food distribution sites across the five counties. REFB is both publicly and 
privately funded, having program contracts with federal, state, and local agencies that include 
the California Department of Social Services (CDSS), as well as individual contributors.

REFB’s major program services are as follows:

Partner Organizations – REFB’s approximately 130 Partner Organizations are independent 
nonprofits that provide additional community support through their hunger relief efforts. Their 
primary food source is REFB and they operate throughout the five-county service region.

Senior Security (SS) – SS offers multiple opportunities for clients aged 60 and above to
access the nutrition they need to lead healthy, independent lives. Approximately 16,000 
seniors per month are served through this initiative.

Neighborhood Hunger Network (NHN) – NHN includes multiple programs providing staple 
groceries and fresh produce to anyone in need. REFB serves approximately 36,000 individuals 
per month through this initiative.

Every Child, Every Day (ECED) – The ECED initiative includes multiple programs 
specifically aimed at ending childhood hunger by filling gaps in school-based nutrition 
assistance. In addition to staple groceries and fresh produce, some sites offer children prepared 
meals. REFB serves approximately 15,000 individuals per month through this initiative.

Food Connections Resource Center (FCRC) – The FCRC offers regular assistance to 
anyone interested in applying to the federal Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
(known as CalFresh in California). Additional information regarding immediate food 
assistance and ongoing access to resources is also provided.

Note B. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAP).

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in banks and money market accounts. REFB considers 
all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased to 
be cash equivalents, except when a restriction is imposed that limits the investment's use to long-
term. 



Redwood Empire Food Bank
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
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Note B. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Grants, Other Receivables and Allowance for Credit Losses

Grants and other receivables represent funds due from affiliated agencies for shared 
maintenance costs, food purchase costs, and from governments for contracted food distribution 
services. Grants and other receivables are stated at net realizable value and are recorded when 
revenue is recognized. REFB maintains an allowance for credit losses in accordance with the 
Current Expected Credit Loss model, which requires the recognition of expected credit losses 
over the life of the receivables based on historical loss experience, current conditions, and 
reasonable and supportable forecasts.

The allowance for credit losses is estimated using a combination of quantitative and 
qualitative factors, including the aging of receivables, customer creditworthiness, payment 
history, macroeconomic conditions, and industry trends. REFB evaluates the adequacy of the 
allowance on a periodic basis, making adjustments as necessary to reflect changes in credit 
risk.

Grants and other receivables are written off when deemed uncollectible after all collection 
efforts have been exhausted. Recoveries of amounts previously written off are recognized in 
income when received.

Management believes receivables recorded as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are fully collectible. 
Accordingly, no allowance for credit loss is recorded.

Investments

Investments are comprised of negotiable certificates of deposit, exchange-traded funds, mutual 
funds, corporate fixed-income securities, municipal bonds and other government securities. 
REFB initially records investment purchases at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of 
donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial 
position.

Investment income consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital 
gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses. Securities transactions 
are recorded on a trade-date basis, with realized gains and losses on securities transactions 
determined on a specific identification basis and interest income recognized under the accrual 
basis. Dividend income is recognized on the ex-dividend date. Investment income or loss is 
recognized as an increase or decrease in net assets without donor restriction unless a donor or 
the law restricts their use.
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Note B. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Inventory

Inventory consists of food and nonfood grocery items, both donated and purchased. Purchased 
food products are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or net realizable value.
Government commodities are carried in inventory at a cost figure provided by government 
agencies and the value of donated food is determined according to a composite per-pound rate 
determined by a cost study performed by Feeding America, the nation's largest 
nongovernmental hunger-relief program. Donated food that was received during the years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, was valued at $1.74 and $1.57 per pound, respectively.
Management has concluded that the expected credit losses on inventory are not material to the 
financial statements and, therefore, no allowance is recorded.

Property, Equipment and Improvements

Property, equipment and improvements are stated at cost. Depreciation is computed on the 
straight-line method over useful lives ranging from three to 40 years. Donated property is 
recorded at the estimated fair value at the date of receipt. Such donations are reported as 
without donor restriction unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific 
purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash 
that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as donor restricted.

Deferred Grant Revenue

REFB receives grants from governmental agencies for direct and indirect program costs. The 
grants are subject to certain restrictions, which are met by incurring qualified expenses or by 
performing activities as specified in the grant agreement. Deferred grant revenue represents 
funds received but performance obligations have not yet been fulfilled.

Revenue Recognition and Contributions

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized when received. All 
contributions are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction unless use of the 
contributed asset is specifically restricted by the donor. REFB reports gifts and other assets as 
restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated 
assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or 
purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restriction are reclassified to net 
assets without donor restriction and reported in the statements of activities as net assets 
released from restriction. 

Unconditional promises with payments due in future years have an implied restriction to be 
used in the year the payment is due, and therefore are reported as net assets with donor 
restrictions until the payment is due unless the contribution is clearly intended to support 
activities of the current year or is received with permanent donor restrictions. Conditional 
promises are not recognized until all conditions on which they depend are substantially met.
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Note B. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition and Contributions (continued)

Partnering with other hunger-relief organizations throughout the region is essential in 
fortifying REFB’s food safety net. REFB’s 130 partners help to create a vast network of 
pantries, dining rooms, shelters, group homes, and childcare facilities and are located in most
cities, towns and unincorporated areas throughout REFB’s service area. Partners in Sonoma, 
Lake, Mendocino, Humboldt, and Del Norte counties acquire food from REFB in order to 
support the partner programs, and together they work to support neighbors in need. Partners 
purchase items at cost plus markup and acquire donated items that may include a shared 
maintenance fee to help defray a portion of operating expenses. Revenue from purchased food 
sales and the shared maintenance fee is recognized at the time of the transfer of food.

REFB has concluded that revenue from federal and state contracts represents conditional 
contributions, as defined by Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2018-08. As such, revenue 
on these contracts is generally recognized as contract-related expenditures are made. Contract-
related expenditures are considered the best available measure of performance under the terms 
of the contract. 

REFB is a beneficiary under several donors' wills. Contributions from bequests are recognized 
as contributions when the underlying assets are received.

Special Event Revenue

Special event revenue is recognized when the event occurs and includes both an exchange and 
a contribution component. The portion of the gross proceeds paid by the attendee, representing 
payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the attendee at the event, is the 
exchange component. Unless a verifiable objective means exists to demonstrate otherwise, the 
fair value of meals and entertainment provided at events is measured at the actual cost to 
REFB. The contribution component is the excess of the gross proceeds over the fair value of 
the direct donor benefit. Special event revenue is reported in the statements of activities net of 
direct costs.

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

Contributed nonfinancial assets are reported as contributions without donor restrictions unless 
explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used or disposed of. Gifts of 
long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts 
of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as 
contributions with donor restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how those long-
lived assets must be maintained, REFB reports expirations of donor restrictions as net assets 
without donor restrictions when the donated assets are received or when acquired or 
constructed assets, funded by donor contributions, are placed into service. Fair value is 
determined as of the date of the donation.
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Note B. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Donated Services

Contributions of donated services that create or enhance nonfinancial assets or that require 
specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically 
need to be purchased if not provided by donation are recorded at their fair values in the year 
received. Many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist 
REFB in support of its programs and fundraising activities; however, these donated services 
are not reflected in the financial statements since the services do not require specialized skills. 
REFB received approximately 134,000 and 153,000 volunteer hours during the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Functional Expense Allocation

REFB allocates operational costs between program, management and general, and fundraising 
by utilizing a cost allocation policy that is updated and reviewed annually. REFB applies 
several methods for allocating costs. Expenses that can be identified with a program are 
charged directly to that program as direct costs. Costs common to multiple functions have been 
allocated among the various functions benefited on the basis of periodic time and effort. 
Management and general expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with a
program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of REFB. These costs are 
allocated to the functions using a base that results in an equitable distribution. The allocation is 
reflected in the statements of functional expenses.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of REFB and changes therein 
are classified and reported as follows:

Without donor restriction – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions.
These also may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Directors.

With donor restriction – Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or will 
be met by actions of REFB to meet the stipulations or that become unrestricted at the date 
specified by the donor or net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that are 
maintained permanently by REFB. The income from these assets is available for either 
general operations or specific programs as specified by the donor.

Net assets released from restriction – Net assets with donor restriction are released to net 
assets without donor restriction when the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled 
and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed.
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Note B. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions based on management's knowledge and experience. Those 
estimates affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of revenue, support, and expenses. The use of 
management's estimates primarily relates to the value of non-purchased food, the allowance 
for credit losses, depreciable lives of property, equipment and improvements, and the 
allocation of expenses by function. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

REFB is a not-for-profit organization and is exempt from federal and state income taxes under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the California 
Revenue and Taxation Code. However, REFB is subject to income taxes on any net income 
that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on, and not in furtherance of the 
purposes for which it was granted exemption, commonly referred to as unrelated business 
income. No income tax provision has been recorded for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 
2024, as management determined that REFB had no unrelated business income.

REFB is subject to "Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes" under Accounting 
Standards Codification (ASC) 740, Income Taxes. ASC 740 requires the evaluation of tax 
positions taken or expected to be taken in REFB's tax returns and does not allow recognition of 
tax positions that do not meet a "more-likely-than-not" threshold of being sustained by the 
applicable tax authority. REFB does not believe it has taken any tax positions that would not 
meet this threshold. REFB's policy is to reflect interest and penalties related to uncertain tax 
positions as part of income tax expense, when and if they become applicable. REFB's federal 
and state income tax returns are subject to possible examination by the taxing authorities until 
the expiration of the related statutes of limitations on those tax returns. In general, federal 
income tax returns have a three-year statute of limitations, and state income tax returns have a 
four-year statute of limitations.

Reclassification of Prior Year Amounts

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year 
presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on prior year net assets.
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Note C. Grant Receivables

Grant receivables represent reimbursements due from the following sources for program costs 
incurred:

June 30, 2025 2024

Grantor / Pass-Through Entity

U.S. Department of Agriculture

California Department of Social Services  $        239,910  $        280,670 

California Department of Education 40,134           39,475           

California Association of Food Banks 3,223             -                

State of California 

California Department of Social Services 80,404           434,366         

363,671$       754,511$       

Note D. Conditional Promises to Give

Conditional promises to give - that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a 
right of return - are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. The 
following is a roll-forward of conditional grants where future payments are contingent upon 
meeting specific milestones and incurring expenses related to the projects:

Balance as of July 1, 2023 3,016,326$     

Conditional grants awarded 2,501,780       

Conditional grants earned (4,336,364)     

Balance as of June 30, 2024 1,181,742       

Conditional grants awarded 3,209,803       

Conditional grants earned (3,543,007)     

Balance as of June 30, 2025 848,538$       
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Note E. Inventory

Inventory consists of the following:

June 30, 2025 2024

Government commodities 1,065,500$     956,937$       
Donated food and other grocery items 735,975 572,419
Purchased food 593,909 532,578

2,395,384$     2,061,934$     

Note F. Fair Value Measurements

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the 
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest 
priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 
measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). 
Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1

Level 2
● quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
● quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
● inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
● inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable

  market data by correlation or other means.

Level 3

Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair

value measurement.

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical

assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access.

REFB invests in mutual funds, exchange-traded funds, and government securities for which 
fair value is determined based upon quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets. 
Municipal bonds and corporate fixed income securities are valued by a third party using a 
discounted cash flow model to include coupon, yield, and expected maturity as key inputs and 
are reported as a Level 2 measurement. Negotiable certificates of deposit are valued at 
amortized cost, which approximate fair value and are reported as a Level 2 measurement.

The preceding methods described may produce fair value calculations that may not be 
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. There have been no 
changes in the methodologies used as of June 30, 2025 and 2024.
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Note F. Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The following table sets forth by level within the fair value hierarchy, REFB's assets measured 
at fair value as of June 30, 2025: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Municipal bonds -$            13,712,682$ -$            13,712,682$ 

Government securities 9,581,627    -             -             9,581,627    

Exchange-traded funds 6,603,947    -             -             6,603,947    

Mutual funds 4,591,609    -             -             4,591,609    

Negotiable certificates of deposit -             1,454,938    -             1,454,938    

Corporate fixed income securities -             876,973       -             876,973       

Investments at fair value 20,777,183$ 16,044,593$ -$            36,821,776$ 

The following table sets forth by level within the fair value hierarchy, REFB's assets measured 
at fair value as of June 30, 2024: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Government securities 10,704,214$ -$            -$            10,704,214$ 

Municipal bonds -             10,176,238   -             10,176,238   

Exchange-traded funds 5,325,699    -             -             5,325,699    

Mutual funds 4,241,561    -             -             4,241,561    

Negotiable certificates of deposit -             2,379,645    -             2,379,645    

Corporate fixed income securities -             1,059,977    -             1,059,977    

Investments at fair value 20,271,474$ 13,615,860$ -$            33,887,334$ 

Note G. Line of Credit 

REFB has a line of credit with a commercial bank allowing for borrowings up to $5,000,000. 
The outstanding borrowings bear interest at a rate of 2.50% plus one-month SOFR (6.93% as 
of June 30, 2025). The line has no expiration date. The line is secured by investments of 
REFB. No amounts are outstanding under the line of credit as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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Note H. Property, Equipment and Improvements

Property, equipment and improvements consist of the following:

June 30, 2025 2024

Land 1,670,000$     1,670,000$     
Buildings and improvements 11,140,790 11,140,790
Equipment and fixtures 3,437,173 3,361,132
Motor vehicles 4,063,769 4,063,769
Construction in progress -                28,187           

20,311,732     20,263,878     
Accumulated depreciation (7,528,687) (6,502,200)

12,783,045$   13,761,678$   

Note I. Net Assets

Net assets with donor restriction represent amounts received or committed with donor 
restrictions, which have not yet been expended for their designated purpose (purpose-
restricted) or amounts for general use in future periods (time restricted). Net assets consist of 
the following:

June 30, 2025 2024

With donor restrictions:
Time restricted 10,000$         51,178$         
Time and purpose restricted for specific purchases 59,455           -                
Purpose restricted for:

Specific programs -                16,040           
Specific purchases 45,454           54,687           

Total net assets with donor restrictions 114,909         121,905         

Without donor restrictions:
Board-designated 13,374,100     13,374,100     
Undesignated 39,268,462     37,796,981     

Total net assets without donor restrictions 52,642,562     51,171,081     

Net assets 52,757,471$   51,292,986$   
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Note I. Net Assets (continued)

Net assets were released from donor restriction by incurring expenses that satisfy the restricted 
purpose, or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donor, as 
follows for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Year ended June 30, 2025 2024

Satisfaction of time restrictions 51,178$         -$              
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions:

Specific purchases 296,848         430,186         
Specific locations 286,500         278,426         
Specific programs 259,340         408,645         
Specific programs and locations 101,500         -                
Specific purchases and locations 25,000           -                
Specific programs, purchases, and locations 25,000           -                

Total net assets released from restrictions 1,045,366$     1,117,257$     

Note J. Endowment Fund and Net Asset Classification

REFB has an established endowment fund to allow for donor-restricted endowment funds and 
funds designated as endowment (quasi-endowment) by the Board of Directors. REFB’s Board 
of Directors has interpreted the State Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
as allowing REFB to appropriate for expenditure or accumulate as much of the endowment 
fund as REFB determines is prudent for the uses, benefits, purposes, and durations for which 
the endowment is established, subject to the intent of the donor as expressed in the gift 
instrument. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated to 
function as endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of 
donor-imposed restrictions. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the endowment consists of 
$13,374,100 of Board-designated endowment funds.

REFB has adopted investment and spending policies that attempt to preserve the endowment’s 
assets. Under these policies, assets are expected to earn an average rate of return in excess of 
the rate of inflation, as measured by the Consumer Price Index. Actual returns in any given 
year may vary from this amount.

To achieve its long-term rate of return objectives, REFB relies on a total return strategy in 
which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and 
unrealized gains) and current yield (interest and dividends). REFB targets a diversified asset 
allocation that includes fixed income and U.S. equity investments as well as cash equivalents
to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints.

The fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted investments may fall below 
the value of the initial and subsequent donor gift amounts (deficit). When donor endowment 
deficits exist, they are classified as a reduction of net assets with donor restriction. As of June 
30, 2025 and 2024, the endowment does not include any donor-restricted funds. 
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Note K. Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

REFB receives donations of food for distribution from the U.S Department of Agriculture 
through the Commodity Supplemental Food Program (CSFP) and the Emergency Food 
Assistance Program (EFAP) and others. Contributed nonfinancial assets-are utilized in all 
REFB’s programs. Direct service programs include ECED, SS, NHN, and FCRC. Contributed 
nonfinancial assets-recognized in the statements of activities consists of the following for the 
years ended June 30:

Donor

2025 2024 Program restrictions

Donated food

CSFP 2,692,694$   2,595,549$   Direct service programs Program eligibility
EFAP 3,321,115     5,149,866     Direct service programs Program eligibility
Others 39,907,953   34,108,901   All programs Program eligibility

45,921,762   41,854,316   

Equity stock 328,978       198,596       All programs None

46,250,740$ 42,052,912$ 

Various valuation techniques and inputs are used to determine the value of contributed 
nonfinancial assets. The value of CSFP and EFAP donated food is based on rates provided by 
the USDA at the time of order. Donated food received from other sources is valued using a 
per-pound rate established by Feeding America. Donated equity securities are recorded at fair 
value based on quoted market prices on the date of contribution.

Note L. Investment Income

Investment returns as reflected in the statements of activities include the following:

Year ended June 30, 2025 2024

Interest and dividends 1,624,706$     1,153,099$     

Realized and unrealized gains, net 869,480 1,253,586

2,494,186$     2,406,685$     

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market rate and credit 
risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least 
reasonably possible that changes in risk in the near term would materially affect REFB’s 
investment balance reported in the statements of financial position.
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Note M. Liquidity

During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, REFB covered its general expenditures with 
existing working capital and by maintaining and expanding existing programs and 
relationships with funders who have provided donations without restrictions and are willing to 
provide multi-year grants. Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without 
donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial 
position date, comprise the following:

June 30, 2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 2,344,426$     3,567,954$     
Grant receivables 363,671         754,511         
Other receivables 389,801         110,207         
Investments 36,821,776     33,887,334     

39,919,674     38,320,006     
Less: funds unavailable for general expenditure

within one year due to donor imposed restrictions (114,909)        (121,905)        

Funds available to meet expenditures within one year 39,804,765$   38,198,101$   

Less funds unavailable to management without 
   Board's approval 13,374,100     13,374,100     

Funds available to management to meet expenditures
   within one year 26,430,665$   24,824,001$   

Note N. Nonoperating Income (Expense)

During the year ended June 30, 2025, REFB recognized nonoperating income of 
approximately $1.2 million related to the reversal of a contingent liability recorded in 2024. 
The liability recorded in the prior year was higher than the actual exposure and the majority of 
the costs were ultimately covered by insurance. During the year ended June 30, 2024, a 
nonoperating loss of $1.25 million was recorded for the initial recognition of the liability.

Note O. Retirement Plan

REFB maintains a 403(b)-retirement plan that requires matching contributions up to 5% of a 
participant’s eligible compensation. The plan is available to eligible employees upon having 
completed one month of service. Matching contributions amounted to $270,782 and $268,200 
for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively

Note P. Related-Party Transactions

REFB receives contributions from board members that help support the Organization. During 
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization received contributions of $261,856 
and $93,597, respectively, from related parties. 
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Note Q. Risks and Uncertainties

Market risk

Market risk arises primarily from changes in the market value of financial instruments. 
Theoretically, REFB’s exposure is equal to the value of the securities purchased. Exposure to 
market risk is influenced by a number of factors, including the relationship between financial 
instruments, and the volatility and liquidity in the markets in which the financial instruments 
are traded. REFB attempts to control its exposure to market risk through various analytical 
monitoring techniques.

Government Assistance

REFB receives significant assistance from numerous government agencies in the form of 
contracts and grants. Any interruption of these funding sources could result in a significant 
impact on REFB's operations. Expenditures of these funds require compliance with the 
agreements and are subject to audit. Any disallowed expenditures resulting from such audits 
become a liability of REFB. In the opinion of management, the results of such audits, if any, 
will not have a material effect on the financial position of REFB as of June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Deposit Risk

REFB maintains its cash in demand deposits with commercial banks and money market 
accounts with financial institutions which, at times, exceed federally insured limits. Accounts 
with commercial banks and financial institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. The uninsured portions of cash and money market 
accounts are backed solely by the assets of the underlying institution. As such, the failure of an 
underlying institution could result in financial loss to REFB. However, REFB has not 
experienced any such losses in the past and does not believe it is exposed to any significant 
financial risk on these cash balances. REFB had approximately $1.1 million and $2.6 million 
on deposit in excess of the FDIC insured amount as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Note R. Nutrition Program

REFB has an agreement with the CDSS under the Child and Adult Care Food Program, as 
reported in the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards. However, no nutrition 
audit report schedules are included in the audit because (1) the audit disclosed no 
overpayments, underpayments, or program findings, (2) REFB did not request reimbursement 
of audit costs, and (3) the audit is not a program-specific nutrition audit.

Note S. Subsequent Events

REFB evaluated subsequent events through December 8, 2025, the date which the financial 
statements were available to be issued.
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Federal

Assistance Pass-Through Provided Total

Grantor / Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing Entity Identifying to Federal

Program or Cluster Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

Federal Awards

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Food Distribution Cluster

Passed through California Department of Social Services

Commodity Supplemental Food Program - Administration 10.565 MOU-20-6007 105,492$             1,130,175$          

Commodity Supplemental Food Program - Food Commodities 10.565 MOU-20-6007 667,288               2,691,449            

Subtotal Commodity Supplemental Food Program 772,780               3,821,624            

Passed through California Department of Social Services

Emergency Food Assistance Program - Administrative Costs 10.568 MOU-22-00146 -                       68,538                 

Emergency Food Assistance Program - Administrative Costs 10.568 MOU-15-00146 -                       213,975               

Emergency Food Assistance Program - Food Commodities 10.569 MOU-22-00146 -                       3,321,115            

Subtotal Emergency Food Assistance Program -                       3,603,628            

Total Food Distribution Cluster 772,780               7,425,252            

Passed through California Department of Social Services

Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558 04087-V496-00 -                       380,405               

Passed through California Department of Social Services

The Emergency Food Assistance Program Commodity Credit

Corporation Eligible Recipient Funds 10.187 MOU-22-00146 -                       69,722                 

Passed through California Association of Food Banks

Pandemic Relief Activities: Local Food Purchase Agreements

with States, Tribes, and Local Governments 10.182 23-7030 -                       19,597                 

SNAP Cluster

Passed through Sonoma County Human Services Department

State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental 

Nutrition Assistance Program 10.561 EA-REFB-CALF-2425 -                       100,000               

Passed through California Association of Food Banks

State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental 

Nutrition Assistance Program 10.561 24-7009 -                       7,604                   

Total SNAP Cluster -                       107,604               

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 772,780               8,002,580            

Redwood Empire Food Bank

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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Federal

Assistance Pass-Through Provided Total

Federal Grantor / Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing Entity Identifying to Federal

Program or Cluster Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

Subtotal from previous page 772,780               8,002,580            

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

Passed through Lake County Human Services Department

Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program 97.024 069000-051 -                       5,180                   

Passed through Mendocino County Human Services Department

Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program 97.024 076800-030 -                       5,000                   

Passed through Sonoma County Human Services Department

Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program 97.024 090800-005 -                       30,000                 

Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security -                       40,180                 

Total expenditures of federal awards 772,780               8,042,760            

State Awards

State of California

California Department of Food and Agriculture

Healthy Refrigeration Grant Program N/A 23-0844-000-SG -                       5,813                   

California Department of Social Services

Diaper and Wipe Distribution Program N/A ALLOC-24-0007 -                       491,767               

Food Bank Capacity Grant N/A SGRT-22-0043 -                       80,404                 

CalFood N/A MOU-22-00146 -                       323,728               

Emergency Food for Families Fund N/A MOU-22-00146 -                       9,630                   

Total State of California -                       911,342               

Total expenditures of state awards -                       911,342               

Total expenditures of federal and state awards 772,780$             8,954,102$          

Redwood Empire Food Bank
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards (continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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Note A. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards (the “Schedule”)
includes award activity of Redwood Empire Food Bank (“REFB") under programs of the 
federal and state government for the year ended June 30, 2025. The information in this 
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (“Uniform Guidance”), and with the California Department 
of Social Services issued Audit Guide. Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion 
of the operations of REFB, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, 
changes in net assets, or cash flows of REFB.

Note B. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such 
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, 
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

Note C. Food Distribution

The amounts reported for the Food Commodities programs represent the dollar value of the 
U.S. Department of Agriculture (“USDA”) food commodities distributed to REFB during the 
year. The USDA and other distributors provide the current value of the commodities to 
compute the amounts reported.  

Note D. Indirect Cost Rate

REFB did not elect to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance.
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards

To the Board of Directors
Redwood Empire Food Bank 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards  issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Redwood Empire Food Bank 
(REFB), which comprise REFB’s statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 8, 2025.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered REFB's internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion  on the financial statements, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of REFB’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of REFB’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether REFB's financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial 
statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.



Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards (continued)

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of REFB’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering REFB’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose.

Santa Rosa, California
December 8, 2025



Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal 
Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance

To the Board of Directors
Redwood Empire Food Bank

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Redwood Empire Food Bank’s (REFB) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of REFB’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. REFB’s major 
federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, REFB complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above 
that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 
2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the 
Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section 
of our report.

We are required to be independent of REFB and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. 
Our audit does not provide a legal determination of REFB’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to REFB’s federal 
programs.



Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal 
Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance (continued)

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on REFB’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about REFB’s compliance with the requirements of each major 
federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test 
basis, evidence regarding REFB’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above 
and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

 Obtain an understanding of REFB’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of REFB’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, 
no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.



Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal 
Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance (continued)

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance (continued)

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Santa Rosa, California
December 8, 2025
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I. Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of report the auditor issued as to whether the financial statements 
audited were prepared in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles: Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness identified? No
Significant deficiency identified? None reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

Material weakness identified? No
Significant deficiency identified? None reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major federal programs: Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 
reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? No

Identification of major federal programs:

Federal Assistance Listing Number (s) Name of Federal Program or Cluster

Food Distribution Cluster

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: $750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes
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II. Financial Statement Findings

No matters are reportable

III. Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

No matters are reportable
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No matters were reported in the prior year.
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California Department of Social Services Office of Audit Services 

Quality Review Checklist for FY 2024–25 
Child Care and Development Program Agencies 

Vendor Number: 

Agency Name: 

Director Name & email: 

Introduction 

The quality review checklist is required to be completed by the agency’s representative and 

submitted along with the agency’s 2024–25 audit report and is designed to reduce or eliminate the 

need for follow-up questions that arise as the California Department of Social Services, Office of 

Audit Services reviews the organization’s audit report submission in accordance with California Code 

of Regulations, Title 5, Section 18072. 

If questions arise during the audit report review process, the reviewer will contact the agency’s 

Certified Public Accountant (CPA). Please provide the name and email address for the specific 

auditor at the CPA firm that conducted the agency’s audit. 

CPA Firm: 

Auditor Name: 

Auditor Email: 

Required Contents 

1. Does the audit report include the following? (Note: This information is required for all agencies.
For more information, reference the Audit Guide: Chapter 200, Exhibit A; Chapter 300; and
Illustrative Contractor Audit Report):

a. Independent Auditor’s Report, based on Generally Accepted

Auditing Standards and Government Auditing Standards ..........   Yes  No 

i. Does the Independent Auditor’s Report indicate whether
the supplementary information is fairly presented in all
material respects in relation to the financial statements

as a whole? ........................................................................... 

b. Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial
Statements Performed in Accordance with Government

 Yes  No 

Auditing Standards ........................................................................     Yes  No 

c. Statement of Financial Position / Balance Sheet .......................... 

d. Statement of Activities / Income Statement .................................. 

e. Notes to Financial Statements....................................................... 

      Yes  No 

  Yes  No 

 Yes   No 
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f. Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards .............  Yes  No 

g. Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs...............................      Yes  No 

h. Combining Statement of Activities ...............................................     Yes  No 

i. Schedule of Claimed Administrative Costs ..................................   Yes No 

j. Schedule of Claimed Equipment Expenditures...........................     Yes  No 

k. Schedule of Claimed Expenditures for Renovations and

Repairs .......................................................................................... 

l. Audited Attendance and Fiscal Report (AUD) form for each

child care and development program contract...............................   

m. Notes to the Child Care and Development Contract Supplemental

Information........................................................................................ 

     Yes   No 

      Yes No 

  Yes  No 

2. If applicable, does the audit report submission include the following (Note: This information is
only required under certain circumstances. For more information reference the CDSS Audit
Guide: Chapter 200, Exhibit A; Chapter 300; and Illustrative Contractor Audit Report):

a. Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report
on Internal Control Over Compliance; and Report on Schedule
of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform

Guidance (2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F) .......................................  Yes    No  N/A 

b. Management letter and/or internal control communication letter     Yes  No      N/A 

c. Statement of Cash Flows .........................................................  Yes    No   N/A 

d. Statement of Functional Expenses .......................................    Yes    No  N/A 

e. Schedule of Claimed Start-Up Expenses .............................          Yes   No   N/A 

f. Audited Reserve Account Activity Report (AUD 9530-A) .....    Yes     No  N/A  

g. Reconciliation of fiscal year not ending on June 30.............     Yes   No      N/A 

h. Reconciliation of CD Reporting to GAAP Reporting ............   Yes    No   N/A 

i. An audit report that includes all required information for any
agencies the contractor entered into a subcontract with for child
care and development services (see FT&C Section I

Definitions)..................................................................................... Yes No   N/A 
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AUDs and Financial Statements 

3. Were all AUDs prepared on the correct fiscal year’s form?......   Yes   No 

4. Are all pages of the AUD form(s) included? .............................   Yes   No 

a. If not, was the appropriate box marked to explain why the

pages were omitted? ......................................................................... Yes  No N /A 

5. Does each AUD’s Column A agree to the year-end CDFS Report's Column

C - Cumulative Fiscal Year? ........................................................................... Yes  No 

6. Do each AUD’s total expenses claimed for reimbursement and total

supplemental expenses trace to and agree with the amounts reported

on the Schedule of Expenditures by State Categories?....................... Yes  No 

7. For each contract, do the total expenses on the Schedule of
Expenditures by State Categories trace to and agree with the total

expenses on the Combining Statement of Activities or any applicable

expense reconciliation schedules presented in the report?...................... Yes  No 

8. Does the total revenue and expenses on the Combining Statement of

Activities (CSA) trace and agree to the Statement of Activities?.......... Yes  No 

9. Does each AUD’s revenue related to reimbursable expenses trace to

and agree with the Combining Statement of Activities or other
Statement? ....................................................................................... Yes  No 

Capitalized Expenses 

10. Are all capitalized expenditures using child development funds
identified in the Schedule of Claimed Expenditures for Renovations &
Repairs or Schedule of Claimed Equipment Expenditures schedules?
(Note: “Capitalized Equipment” is defined by the FT&C as equipment
with a per-unit acquisition cost that equals or exceeds the lesser of
the capitalization level established by the contractor for financial

statement purposes, or $5,000, including tax)..................................... 

11. Do capitalized equipment expenses on AUD line items 6400, 6500
and/or start-up expenses trace to and agree with the Schedule of

Claimed Equipment Expenditures? .............................................................. 

12. Do other capital outlays, line item 6100/6200 on the AUD, trace to and
agree with the Schedule of Claimed Expenditures for Renovations &

Repairs? ............................................................................................................................ 

      Yes No 

 Yes No 

 Yes   No 
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13. Did the agency obtain preapproval for items expensed in line item(s)

6100/6200, 6400 and/or 6500? .......................................................... Yes    No    N/A

a. If not, please explain (attach additional pages if necessary):

14. If the agency has Child Care Facilities Revolving Fund or California
Renovation and Repair loan repayments, are the expenditures

correctly reported in line 6100/6200? ......................................... Yes  No    N/A  

Indirect and Administrative Costs 

15. If the agency has an approved indirect cost rate, is it accurately

reported on the AUD(s)? ............................................................. 

16. If indirect costs are claimed, are they within the maximum indirect cost

rate of the lesser of its approved rate or fifteen percent (15%)?........... 

17. If indirect costs were reported, does the indirect cost amount agree to
the indirect costs amount reported on the Schedule of Claimed

Yes   No  N/A 

Yes   No    N/A 

Administrative Costs? ...........................................................................................    Yes  No  N/A 

18. Do the total administrative costs reported on the AUD(s) trace to and
agree with the total expense amounts reported on the Schedule of

Claimed Administrative Costs? .............................................................................    Yes         No 

Enrollment, Attendance, and Assurances on Center-Based 
AUDs 

19. Is the number of days of enrollment the same or greater than the

number of days of attendance reported on the AUD(s)? ..................... 

20. Were the two assurance certifications checked on the AUD?............ 

Audited Reserve Account Activity Report 

21. Does each Audited Reserve Account Activity Report either identify
interest earned on reserve funds or explain in the comments section

why no interest is reported? .................................................................................... 

22. If there was a reserve account ending balance, was it correctly
reported in the Statement of Financial Position/Balance Sheet as a

liability? .......................................................................................................................... 

Yes   No   N/A 

Yes  No    N/A 

 Yes    No  N/A 

Yes   No    N/A 



Revised 7/1/2025  

Revenue 

23. If Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) expenses were
allocated to a child care and development contract, was the related
revenue reported as restricted income? (Note: Reported revenue
should be the lesser of the amount of CACFP funds paid to an agency

or the amount of expenses allocated to the contract) ..................................    Yes     No   N/A 

24. Was all revenue correctly classified as restricted or unrestricted in the

AUD form(s)? ........................................................................................     Yes    No    N/A 

25. If the agency received funds from the Paycheck Protection Program,
were any funds used for a child care and development program reported
as restricted income? .............................................................................        Yes    No    N/A 

26. If non-certified children are reported in the AUD(s), were non-certified

family fees reported? ...........................................................................    Yes   No  N/A 

a. If not, please explain (attach additional pages if necessary):

Completed By: 

Title: 

If necessary, add additional comments here: 
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